
State of Missouri 
DEPART\IP.~T OF IJ\ l,RAl\Cc, ffNAl'<ClAL T'lSTITL no~s AND 

PROFESSI01':AL REG I ST RA TIOX 

I~R£: 

JO EPH M. FOUQUET, 

Applicant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 201225 

ORDER REFU ING TO I UE MOTOR VEHICLE 
EXTE~DED SERYICE CO TRACT PRODUCER LICEN E 

On December 11, 2013. the Consumer Affairs Oi\,ision submitted a Petition to the 
Director alleging cause for refusing to issue a motor vehicle extended service contract 
producer license to Joseph ~vf. Fouquet. After re,·ie,\ ing the Petition and the Lm estigative 
Report. the Director issues the folio"' ing findings of fact. conclusions of la,\. and order: 

FINDING OF FACT 

1. Joseph M. Fouquet ( .. Fouquet") is a i\hssouri resident with a residential address of record 
of 702 Marina Drive. St. Charles. Missouri. 6330 l. 

" On \la) 15. 2013. the Depanmem of lnsurance. financial Institutions and Protessional 
Registration ( .. Department .. ) received Fouquef s Application for ~1otor Vehicle Extended 
Service Contract Producer License ('·Application''). 

3. B) signing Lhe Application. Fouquet attested and certified that .. all of the infonnauon 
submitted in this application and anachments is true and complete.·· 

4. Background Question '\Jo. I of the Applications asks the follov. ing: 

Ha,e you e\'er been com icted of a crime. had a judgement ,.,,ithheld or deferred. 
or are you currently charged with committing a crime? 

··Crime .. include a misdemeanor. felon~ or a militar} offense You ma} exclude 
misdemeanor traffic citations or convictions in,·oh ing dri\ ing under the influence 
(DUI) or dri'\ ing ,, hi le intoxicated (DV.1), dri, ing without a license, reckless 
dri,ing. or dri, ing \i\ith a suspended or revoked license or jmenile offenses . 
.. Com icted .. includes. but is not limited lo. ha\ ing been found guilt) by \ erdict of 
a judge or jUf). having entered a plea of guilt) or nolo comendere. or ha\. ing been 



gi\en probation. a suspended sentence or a fine. 

"Had a Judgement \\ithheld or deferred .. includes circumstances in which a guilt) 
plea was entered and/or a finding of guilt is made. but imposition or execution of 
the sentence \\as suspended (for instance. the defendant was gi\en a suspended 
imposition oi sentence or a uspended execution of sentence-sometimes called 
an·· I .. or .. SES .. ). 

ff )OU answer )es. }OU must attach to this application: 
a) a "ritten statement explaining the c1rcumstarn.:es of each incident. 
b) a copy of the charging document, and 
c) a cop) of the official document which demonstrates the resolution of the 

charges or an) final judgment[.] 

5. Fouquet marked .. 1'.o .. to Question No. I. 

6. Fouquet did not disclose an) criminal history in the Application. 

7. The Consumer Affairs Oiv1sion·s investigation into the Applications revealed that, 
contrar) co Fouquers "No" answer to Background Question No. I. Fouquet has been 
com icted of three felonies and two misdemeanors· 

a. On ~1ay 11. 1998. Fouquet pleaded guilt} in tbe District Court of Atchison 
County. Kansas. to three counts of A.ggravated Battery. a severity Je,el 7 
person felon). in , iolation or K.S.A. 21-3414(a)( l )(c) and to one count of the 
Class ,\. \1isdemeanor of Endangering a Child. in \ 10lation of K. .A. 21-
3606( 1 )(b). Tue court sentenced Fouquet to one year of imprisonment on 
each felony count. and to 365 days in count) jail on the misdemeanor count. 
all to run concurrent I). buc placed Fouquet on two years· probation. 1 

b. On August 26. 2009, Fouquet pleaded gui lt1 in the Dekalb Count}· Circuit 
Court to the Class A Misdemeanor of Possession of an Unloaded 
Firearm Projectile Weapon \\llile lntoxicated. in violation of 
~ 571 030. RS\1o. The court suspended imposition of sentence and placed 
Fouqul.!t on r\\O :years· probation. On November 25. 2009. the coun re, oked 
Fouqul!t ·s probation. sentenced Fouquet to one year's incarceration in county 
jail. su pended e,ecution of the sentence. placed Fouquet on t,rn ) ears· 
probauon and ordered Fouquet to sen e men~ da) s· shock incarceration. On 
December 17. 20 I 0. the court re,•oked Fouquef s probation and executed the ., 
sentence. On October 20, 20 11. Fouquet was paroled.-

8 It L inferable. and is hereb} found as fact. that Fouquet talsel} ans\\ered ··'\lo .. to 
Question No. 1. and failed to disclose in his Application his con\ iction of three counts 

' ';wte of \Jimmn i . Josl!ph M Fouquel. Dekalb Co. Cir Ct.. 1\lo. 09K-+-CR000-+9-01. 
2 Stale o/ Kama., , .. Joe Fouque1. Dist. Ct. of Atchison Co .. Kansas. }:o. 1'.$0030 I SJ. 
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of Felon} Aggra\ ated Bartel}. the Class A Misdemeanor of Endangering a Child and the 
Class A \1isdemeanor of Possession of an L:nloaded Fireann Projectile \\ eapon \\'hile 
Intoxicated. in order to misrepresent to the Director that he had no criminal histon. and. 
according!). in order to improve the chances thal the Director would appro\.e his 
Application and issue him an \fVESC producer license. 

9. On \la) 23. 2013. Consumer Affairs DiYision inves1igator Dennis fil7patrick mailed 
Fouquet a \\.Titten inquiry. noting Fouquers ·· o·· answer to Background Question No. I. 
as well as the criminal histOI}' he should have disclosed in his Application. and requiring 
Fouquet to submit a written statement explaining the circumstances of each mcident. 

I 0. Fitzpatrick mailed the Ma} 23, 2013 letter by first class mail, to Fouquet's address or 
record. wilh sufficient postage attached. 

11. The \1a) 23, 2013 letter was not returned as undeli, erable. 

12. Fouquet ne\er re ponded to the ~1a) 23. 2013 letter and has not demonstrated an) 
justification for his failure to respond. 

13. On June 1-l. 2013. Consumer Affairs Division imestigator Dennis FitLpatrick mailed 
Fouquet a second \\Titten inquiry. again noting r ouquet' s ··"\Jo·· ans"' er to Background 
Question ~o. I. as well as the cnminal histor~ he should have disclosed in his 
Application. and again requiring Fouquet to submit a wrinen statement explaining the 
circumstances of each incident. 

14. Fitzpatrkk. mailed the June 1-L 2013 lener b) first class mail. to Fouquet' s address of 
record. \\ ith sufficient postage attached. 

I 5. The June 14. ~013 lener was not returned as undelherable. 

16. Fouquet ne, er responded to Lhe June 14, 2013 letter and has not demonstrated any 
justification for his failure to respond. 

17. On Jul) 3. 2013. Consumer Affairs D1\·1sion in\estigator Dennis Fit7patrick mailed 
Fouquet a third ,uit1en inquil}. again noting f ouquefs .. No·· ansv .. ·er to Background 
Question ro. l. as well as the criminal histor; he should have disclosed in his 
Application. and again requiring Fouquet to submit a written statement explaining the 
circumstances o!' each incident. 

18. Fitzpatrick mailed the July 3. 2013 leuer by first class mail. Lo Fouquet"s address of 
record. \\ ith sufficient postage attached. 

19. The July 3. ~013 letter was not returned as undeli,erable. 

20. Fouquet ne, er responded to the Jul) 3. ~013 letter and has not demonstrated an~ 
justificanon for his failure to respond. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LA \V 

21. Section 385.209 RS.Mo. Supp.2012. provides, in part: 

1. The director ma~ suspend, revoke. refuse to issue. or refuse to renew a 
registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for an~ of the 
follo'"'ing causes. if the applicant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's 
subsidiaries or affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee 
in connection ,1vith the applicant's or licensee's motor ,·ehicJe extended service 
contract program has: 

* * * 

(2) Violated any provision in sections 385.200 to 385.220, or violated any rule. 
subpoena. or order of the director: 

(3) Obtained or attempted to obtain a license through material misrepresentation 
or fraud; 

* * * 

(5) Been convicted of any felony[.] 

22. Regulation 20 CSR I 00-4.100(2) states: 

..,,.., 
_.), 

c:n Except as required under subsection (2)(8)-

(A) Upon receipt of any inquiry from the division. every person shall mail to 
the division an adequate response to the inquiry v.rithin twenty (20) days from 
the date the division mails the inquiI'). An envelope·s postmark shal l detennine 
the date of mailing. \Vhen the requested response is not produced by the person 
\\lthin twenty (20) days. this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this 
rule. unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification fo r 
that delay. 

(B) This rule shall not apply to any other statute or regulation which requires a 
different time period for a person to respond to an inquiry by the department If 
another statute or regulation requires a shorter response time. the shorter 
response time shall be met. This regulation operates only in the absence of 
any other applicable laws. 

Just as the principal purpose of§ 375.141. the insurance producer disciplinary statute. is 
not to punish licensees or applicants, but to protect the public. Bal/eH' v. A insworrh, 670 
S.\\'.2d 94. 100 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984). the purpose of § 385.209 is not to punish 
applicants for a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license. but to protect 
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the public. 

24. The Director ma) refuse to issue an vl\'E C producer hcense to Fouquet under 
§ 385.209.1(5 l because Fouquet has been conYicted or three felonies: 

a. Three counts of Aggra\ ated Baner:. a se, erity le, el 7 person felony. in , ·iolation 
of K.S.A. 21-341-l(a)(l )(c). 

25. The Director also ma) refuse to issue an l\fVESC producer license to Fouquet pursuant to 

~ 385.209.1 (3 ) because Fouquet anempted to obtain an M\'E C producer license through 
material misrepresentation or fraud. Fouquet false!) answered .. No .. to Question ~o. l of 
the Application and failed to disclose in his Application his corn ictions of three counts of 
felon) Aggrarnted Batte1:. the Class A \fisdemeanor of Endangering a Child and the 
Class \ ~lisdemeanor of Pos:,ession or an l'nloaded Firearm Projectile Weapon While 
Intoxicated. in orJer to misrepresent to the Director that he had no criminal history. and, 
accordingly. in order to improve the chances that the Director would approve his 
Application and issue him an \1VESC producer license. 

26 The Director also may refuse to issue an MVE C producer license Lo f- ouquet under 
§ 385.209.1 n) because Fouquet , iolated a rule of the Dire<.:tor. in Lhat he failed to 
adequately respond to three separate ,Hitten inquiries from the Consumer Affairs 
Di, ision-mailed b~ first class mail on \1a~ 23. 2013, June 14. 2013 and Jul) 3.2013-
\.,ithoul demonstrating reasonable justification for his fail ure to respond. thereby 
violating regulation 20 CSR l 00-4.1 00(2). \\hich is a rule of the Director. 

27 The Director ha!> considered Fouque(s history and all of the circumstances surrounding 
Fouquet' s Application. Granting Fouquet a motor , ehicle ~xtended sef\ ice contract 
producer license \\Ould not be in the interest of the public. Accordingly, the Director 
exercises his discretion and refuses to issue a motor , ·ehicle extended sen ice contract 
producer license to Fouquet. 
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28. This order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

IT I THEREFORE ORDERED that the motor vehicle extended service contract 
producer license applicalion of Jo epb l\1. Fouquet is hereb1 REFL ED. 

OORDERED. 

\VIT"E 

---~HN 1'1. Hl,;;:::"l:T----....J 
DIRECTOR 

6 
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~OTJC E 

TO: Applicant and any unnamed persons aggrie\led by this Order: 

You ma: request a hearing in this matter. You ma) do so b) tiling a complaint with the 
AdministratiH: Hearing Commission of ~fissouri. P.O. Box 1557. Jefferson Cit). ~1issouri. 
"ithin 30 da) s after the mailing of this notice pursuant to Section 6~ 1.120. R Mo. Pursuant 
to I CSR 15-3.290. unless: ou send ) our complaint b) registered or certified mail. it \\,ill not 
be considered tiled until the Administrative Hearing Commission receives it. 

CERTIFICATE OF SER\'ICE 

1 hereby certif) that on this-3Q..._'l"1aay of Dec.emmr . 2013. a cop) or the foregoing 
Order and I\otice \Yas ser\'ed upon the Applicant in this matter b: regular and certified mail 
at the folJO\\ i ng addresses· 

James R. Fouquet 
702 \ farina Dri, e 

t. Charles. vtissouri 6330 l 

Certifie<l '>Jo.760'1 341D OCO I q[).51./ lc-J 31 

Qfl ~ And~ 
Senior Office upp011 Ai;;sistant 
Agent lnYestigation Section 
~1issouri Department ofJnsurance. Financial 
lnslitutions and Professional Registration 
30 I West High Street. Room 530 
Jefferson City. ~ lissouri 65101 
Telephone: 573.751.1922 
Facsimile: 573.522.3630 
Email: aneie.gross'a:insurance.mo.gov 

- - - -= 
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